

BEFORE THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

---

No. 21-0696

---

LS POWER MIDCONTINENT, LLC and SOUTHWEST  
TRANSMISSION, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA, IOWA UTILITIES BOARD, GERI D. HUSER,  
GLEN DICKENSON and LESLIE HICKEY,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY and ITC MIDWEST, LLC,

Intervenors.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
OF POLK COUNTY  
HON. CELENE GOGERTY

---

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PROOF BRIEF

---

Charles F. Becker, AT0000718  
Michael R. Reck, AT0006573  
Erika L. Bauer, AT0013026  
BELIN McCORMICK, P.C.  
666 Walnut Street, Suite 2000  
Des Moines, IA 50309-3989  
Telephone: (515) 283-4645  
Facsimile: (515) 558-0645  
Email: cfbecker@belinmccormick.com  
mrreck@belinmccormick.com  
elbauer@belinmccormick.com  
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	11
ROUTING STATEMENT .....	21
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	21
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	23
I. APPELLANTS, ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION AND COMPETITION ON THE GRID.....	23
II. LSP LOST ITS OPPORTUNITY TO COMPETE RIGHT AS THE RUBBER MET THE ROAD. ....	30
III. THE DARK-OF-NIGHT AMENDMENT ADDING THE ROFR TO AN OMNIBUS APPROPRIATIONS BILL. ....	34
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY GRANTS DISMISSAL. ....	38
ARGUMENT .....	42
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED GRANTING THE MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE LSP POSSESSES STANDING. ....	42
A. Liberal Motion to Dismiss Standards Counsel LSP Has Standing. ....	42
B. The District Court’s Conclusion LSP Lacked Standing Was Erroneous. ....	45
1. The ROFR Deprives LSP of the Opportunity to Compete.....	47
2. The ROFR Injures LSP’s Economic Competitive Interests.....	52
3. LSP Need Not Wait Until It Is Too Late.....	57
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS ARE ISSUES OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE. ....	61

A.	LSP’s Claims Are Important and Require Judicial Intervention. ....	63
B.	LSP Is the Appropriate Party. ....	71
III.	AN INJUNCTION SHOULD ISSUE.....	74
A.	Injunction Standards.....	75
B.	The ROFR Violates the Iowa Constitution. ....	76
1.	H.F. 2643 Has No Single Subject. ....	77
2.	H.F. 2643’s Title Provides No Fair Notice of its Anti-Competitive ROFR. ....	82
3.	Iowa Code Section 478.16 Violates the Privileges and Immunities and Equal Protection Clauses.....	84
C.	Irreparable Harm Results if Injunction is Not Granted. ....	89
	CONCLUSION.....	90
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	91
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	92
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	93

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams v. Watson</i> , 10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993).....	55, 58, 59
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	50, 51, 52
<i>Alons et al. v. Iowa District Court for Woodbury County</i> , 698 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2005) .....	63
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky v. McCreary County</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	90
<i>American Petroleum Institution v. South Carolina Department of Revenue</i> , 677 S.E.2d 16 (S.C. 2009) .....	68
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252, 562 (1977) .....	57
<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Sante Fe Railway Co. v. Summerfield</i> , 229 F.2d 777, 779 (D.C. Cir. 1955).....	56
<i>Berent v. City of Iowa City</i> , 738 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2007).....	75
<i>Bormann v. County Board of Supervisors</i> , 584 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1998) .....	47, 67
<i>Bras v. California Public Utilities Communication</i> , 59 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	52
<i>Bronner v. Exchange State Bank</i> , 455 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990).....	45
<i>C.C. Taft v. Alber</i> , 171 N.W.2d 719 (Iowa 1919).....	66
<i>Canadian Lumber Trade Alliance v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	54, 57
<i>Carmack v. Director, Missouri Department of Agriculture</i> , 945 S.W.2d 956 (Mo. 1997).....	84
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020).....	50
<i>Chicago Anamosa and Northern Railway Co. v. Whitney</i> , 121 N.W. 1043 (Iowa 1909) .....	75

<i>Citizens for Responsible Choices v. City of Shenandoah</i> , 686 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2004) .....	45, 57
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Commonwealth</i> , 838 A.2d 566 (Pa. 2003) .....	81
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	46
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	54
<i>Colton v. Branstad</i> , 372 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 1985) .....	65, 79
<i>Commonwealth v. Neiman</i> , 84 A.3d 603 (Pa. 2013) .....	69, 81
<i>Community State Bank, National Association v.</i> <i>Community State Bank</i> , 758 N.W.2d 520 (Iowa 2008).....	76
<i>Coral Construction, Inc. v. City and County of San</i> <i>Francisco</i> , 10 Cal. Rptr. 3d 65 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 2004).....	52
<i>Duarte ex rel. Duarte v. City of Lewisville</i> , 759 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2014).....	60
<i>Emera Maine v. Federal Energy Regulatory</i> <i>Commission</i> , 854 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	64
<i>Exira Community School District v. State</i> , 512 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 1994) .....	63
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	90
<i>Free the Nipple-Ft. Collins v. City of Ft. Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	89
<i>Giles v. State</i> , 511 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 1994).....	66, 77, 80
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008) .....	62, 66, 68
<i>Gregory v. Shurtleff</i> , 299 P.3d 1098 (Utah 2013) .....	63, 67, 71, 74
<i>Harbor v. Deukmejian</i> , 742 P.2d 1290 (Cal. 1987) .....	67, 81
<i>Hawkeye Bancorp v. Iowa College Aid Commission</i> , 360 N.W.2d 798 (Iowa 1985).....	46
<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distribution, Inc. v. Iowa</i> <i>Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2012) .	42, 45, 47, 52, 53

<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 864 N.W.2d 321 (Iowa 2015) .....	75
<i>Horsfield Materials, Inc. v. City of Dyersville</i> , 834 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2013) .....	45, 47, 48, 50, 86
<i>Hunsucker v. Fallin</i> , 408 P.3d 599 (Okla. 2017).....	67
<i>Iowa Bankers Association v. Iowa Credit Union Department</i> , 335 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 1983) .....	46, 52, 53
<i>Iowa Citizens for Community Improvement v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 2021) .....	44, 45, 46, 57, 60
<i>Iowa Department of Transportation v. Iowa District Court</i> , 586 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 1998) .....	59
<i>Johnson v. Walters</i> , 918 P.2d 694 (Okla. 1991) .....	81
<i>Junkins v. Branstad</i> , 421 N.W.2d 130 (Iowa 1988).....	65
<i>Kleman v. Charles City Police Department</i> , 373 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 1985) .....	76
<i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	90
<i>Lebeau v. Commissioners of Franklin County</i> , 422 S.W.3d 284 (Mo. 2014) .....	67
<i>Linndale v. State</i> , 19 N.E.3d 935 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014) .....	69
<i>Louisiana Energy and Power Authority v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	57
<i>LSCP, LLLP v. Kay-Decker</i> , 861 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 2015).....	86
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 700 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	59
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Lange</i> , No. 17-cv-04490 DWF/HB (D. Minn. Apr. 13, 2018) .....	64
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	42, 47, 57
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871, 889 (1990) .....	43

<i>Madden v. City of Eldridge</i> , 661 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2003).....	61
<i>Maguire v. Fulton</i> , 179 N.W.2d 508 (Iowa 1970).....	65
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....	61
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	90
<i>MISO Transmission Owners v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 819 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016).....	26, 27, 28, 55
<i>Monson v. Drug Enforcement Administration</i> , 589 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2009).....	47
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	24
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 665 (1995) .....	48, 49, 50
<i>Oklahoma Gas and Electric Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 827 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	33, 56
<i>Patrice v. Murphy</i> , 966 P.2d 1271 (Wash. 1998).....	69
<i>People v. Olender</i> , 854 N.E.2d 593 (Ill. 2005) .....	81
<i>People v. Reedy</i> , 708 N.E.2d 1114 (Ill. 1999) .....	81
<i>Plain Local School District Board of Education</i> , 2020 WL 5521310 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 11, 2020)	
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Branstad</i> , No. 17-0708, Order (May 9, 2017) .....	62, 70, 73
<i>Porten Sullivan Corp. v. State</i> , 568 A.2d 1111 (Md. 1990).....	71
<i>Racing Association of Central Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004).....	67, 85, 86, 89
<i>Rants v. Vilsack</i> , 684 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2004).....	78
<i>Rees v. City of Shenandoah</i> , 682 N.W.2d 77 (Iowa 2004).....	43

<i>Residential and Agricultural Advisory Commission, LLC v. Dyersville City Council</i> , 888 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2016).....	86
<i>Rush v. Ray</i> , 332 N.W.2d 325 (Iowa 1983).....	65
<i>Rush v. Reynolds</i> , 2020 WL 825953 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 19, 2020).....	62, 73
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	54
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999).....	71
<i>Sloan v. Wilkins</i> , 608 S.E.2d 579 (S.C. 2005).....	67
<i>South Carolina Public Service Authority v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	25, 27
<i>St. Louis Health Care Network v. State</i> , 968 S.W.2d 145 (Mo. 1998).....	84
<i>State v. Acevedo</i> , 899 P.2d 31 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995).....	71
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002).....	63, 72
<i>State v. Iowa District Court</i> , 410 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 1987).....	82
<i>State v. Kolbet</i> , 638 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2001).....	60, 72
<i>State v. Mabry</i> , 460 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 1990).....	77, 78, 79, 81
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Grodzinsky</i> , 571 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1997).....	44
<i>State v. Nickelson</i> , 169 N.W. 832 (Iowa 1969).....	85
<i>State v. Osborne</i> , 154 N.W. 294 (Iowa 1915).....	88
<i>State v. Santee</i> , 82 N.W. 445 (Iowa 1900).....	89
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 557 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa 1996).....	59, 82
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Academy of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward</i> , 715 N.E.2d 1062 (Ohio 1999).....	81, 84
<i>Stoner McCray Systems v. City of Des Moines</i> , 78 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 1956).....	90
<i>Texas Cable &amp; Telecommunications Association v. Hudson</i> , 265 F. App'x 210 (5th Cir. 2008).....	54, 56, 60

<i>Tigges v. City of Ames</i> , 356 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 1984) .....	45
<i>Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson</i> , 667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	60, 61
<i>U.S. Bank v. Barbour</i> , 770 N.W.2d 350, 353 (Iowa 2009).....	43
<i>Utilicorp United Inc. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 570 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 1997) .....	72
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	66, 87
<i>Welton v. Iowa State Highway Commission</i> , 227 N.W. 332 (Iowa 1929) .....	75
<i>Western International v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 396 N.W.2d 359 (Iowa 1996) .....	66, 73, 80, 83, 84
<i>In re Trust of Willcockson</i> , 368 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 1985) .....	45

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

18 C.F.R. § 35.34 .....	26
18 C.F.R. § 39.2 .....	88
16 U.S.C. § 824(a) .....	25, 65
Edward M. Mansfield & Conner L. Wasson, Exploring the Original Meaning of Article I, Section 6, 66 Drake L. Rev. 147, 155 (2018) .....	86
H-8340, 87th G.A., Reg. Sess. (Iowa 2018) .....	36
H. Journal, 88th G.A., Reg. Sess. 769 (June 14, 2020) .....	39
H.S.B. 540, 88th G.A., Reg. Sess. (as introduced in subcommittee Jan. 22, 2020) .....	37
Iowa Administrative Code rule 199-11.9 .....	88
Iowa Administrative Code rule 199-25 .....	88
Iowa Code § 3.4 .....	79
Iowa Code Chapter 478.....	87
Iowa Code § 478.16(1)(c) .....	32
Iowa Code § 478.16(2) .....	38

Iowa Code § 478.19 .....	88
Iowa Constitution Article I, Section 6.....	39, 65
Iowa Constitution Article III, Section 29.....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Constitution Article X, Section 1.....	74
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.1502.....	76
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.1503(2).....	91
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1001.....	75
John Dimanno, Beyond Taxpayers’ Suits: Public Interest Standing and the States, 41 Conn. L. Rev. 639, 664 (2008) .....	74
Regional Transmission Organizations, Order No. 2000, 65 FR 809 (January 6, 2000).....	25
S. Journal, 88th G.A., Reg. Sess. 840 (June 14, 2020) .....	35
S. Journal, 88th G.A., Reg. Sess. 842 (June 14, 2020) .....	38
S-5163, 88th G.A., Reg. Sess., at 1 (Iowa 2020).....	35, 38, 72
S.F. 2311, 87th G.A., Reg. Sess. (as passed by Senate, Mar. 6, 2018).....	36
Statement of Interest on Behalf of the United States of America at 1-3 .....	64
The Honorable Joseph Coleman, Office of the Attorney Gen. Op. No. 75-6-7 (Iowa June 18, 1975).....	80
The Honorable Robert D. Ray, Office of the Attorney Gen. Op. No. 75-7-11 (July 8, 1975).....	80
Thomas A. Mayes & Anuradha Vaitheswaran, Error Preservation in Civil Appeals in Iowa: Perspectives on Present Practice, 55 Drake L. Rev. 39 (2006) .....	62
Transmission Planning & Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning & Operating Public Utilities, Order No. 1000, 136 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,051, 76 Fed. Reg. 49,842 (2011) .....	27, 30, 55, 87
